Our net tangible book value as of April 30, 2004 was $(4,979,000), or $(0.20) per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share
represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 7,300,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $5.00 per share, and
after deducting the underwriting discount and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible book value
as of April 30, 2004 would have been approximately $28.5 million, or approximately $0.89 per share. This amount represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of approximately $1.09 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of approximately $4.11 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering at the assumed offering price. We
determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor
paid for a share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed offering price per share $5.00
Net tangible book value per share as of April 30, 2004 $(0.20)
Increase per share attributable to new investors 1.09

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 0.89

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $4.11

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full in this offering, the net tangible book value
per share after the offering would be approximately $0.97 per share, the increase in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders
would be approximately $1.17 per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing shares in this offering would be approximately $4.03 per
share.

Our net tangible book value as of April 30, 2004, on a pro forma basis giving effect to the Surebridge acquisition, was $(41,345,000), or
$(1.49) per share of common stock. After giving effect to this offering, net tangible book value per share, on a pro forma basis giving effect to

[…]

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

(In thousands)

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of April 30, 2004:

� on an actual basis,

� on a pro forma basis to reflect the acquisition of substantially all of the assets and liabilities of Surebridge, and

� on a pro forma basis as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the application of the proceeds to us after deducting fees, commissions and
other expenses that we will pay and the repayment of approximately $3.3 million of outstanding principal and accrued interest under our Loan
and Security Agreement with Atlantic Investors, LLC and the repayment of approximately $16.7 million of outstanding principal under the
promissory notes issued to Surebridge.
You should read this table together with �Use of Proceeds,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations� and our audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the other financial information included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of April 30, 2004

Pro Forma
Effect of As

Actual Pro Forma Offering Adjusted

(Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,630 $ 9,355 $ 13,430 $ 22,785

Accounts receivable financing line $ 15,786 $ 15,786 $ � $ 15,786
Current notes payable 1,048 4,666 � 4,666
Current note payable to Atlantic Investors 3,000 3,000 (3,000) �
Notes payable to Surebridge � 39,300 (16,730) 22,570
Note to the AppliedTheory Estate 6,000 6,000 � 6,000
Long-term note payable 1,352 2,371 � 2,371

Total debt 27,186 71,123 (19,730) 51,393

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; Authorized: 5,000
shares; Issued and outstanding: no shares at April 30,
2004 (actual, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted) � � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value; Authorized:
395,000 shares (actual, pro forma and pro forma as
adjusted); Issued and outstanding: 24,829 (actual);
27,829 (pro forma) and 35,129 (pro forma as adjusted) 249 279 73 352
Deferred compensation (1,699) (1,699) � (1,699)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 9 9 � 9
Additional paid-in capital 438,482 452,822 33,387 486,209
Accumulated deficit (428,321) (428,321) � (428,321)

Total stockholders� equity 8,720 23,090 33,460 56,550

Total capitalization $ 35,906 $ 94,213 $ 13,730 $ 107,943

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 33

24

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following is the unaudited pro forma financial information included in this prospectus:

� Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of April 30, 2004 (unaudited)

� Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the three months ended April 30, 2004 (unaudited)

� Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the nine months ended April 30, 2004 (unaudited)

[…]

2002). CBTM�s results of operations and cash flows for the eleven months ended July 31, 2003 are included in NaviSite�s consolidated
statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended July 31, 2003. CBTM is operated as a wholly-owned
subsidiary of NaviSite.
The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial position of NaviSite had

the transactions assumed therein occurred, nor are they necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial position, which may be
expected to occur in the future. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based on assumptions that NaviSite believes are
reasonable and should be read in conjunction with NaviSite�s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2003 and Forms 10-Q for the fiscal
quarters ended October 31, 2003, January 31, 2004 and April 30, 2004 previously filed.

26

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

NAVISITE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Consolidated Pro Forma Pro Forma
NaviSite Surebridge Adjustments Total

April 30, 2004 March 31, 2004 April 30, 2004 April 30, 2004

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,630 $ 1,725 $ � $ 9,355
Accounts receivable, net 13,583 4,564 � 18,147
Due from related party 12 43 � 55
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 4,224 1,461 � 5,685

Total current assets 25,449 7,793 � 33,242
Property and equipment, net 15,388 7,782 � 23,170
Intangible assets, net 10,279 4,319 � 14,598
Goodwill 3,206 6,327 40,090(a) 49,623
Other assets 5,913 162 � 6,075
Restricted cash 1,253 475 � 1,728

Total assets $ 61,488 $ 26,858 $ 40,090 $ 128,436

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK
AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts receivable financing line $ 15,786 $ � $ � $ 15,786
Current notes payable 1,048 3,618 � 4,666
Capital lease obligations, current portion 2,418 139 � 2,557
Current note payable to related party 3,000 � � 3,000
Accounts payable 3,856 4,778 � 8,634
Accrued expenses 13,628 1,943 500(b) 16,071
Deferred revenue 2,196 936 � 3,132
Customer deposits 135 250 � 385

Total current liabilities 42,067 11,664 500 54,231
Capital lease obligations, less current
portion 830 24 � 854
Accrued impairment, less current portion 1,782 � � 1,782
Note to AppliedTheory Estate 6,000 � � 6,000
Notes payable 1,352 1,019 39,300(b) 41,671
Other long-term liabilities 737 71 � 808

Total liabilities 52,768 12,778 39,800 105,346

Redeemable convertible preferred stock � 62,144 (62,144)(b) �
Stockholders� equity (deficit):

Treasury stock � (465) 465(b) �
Common stock 249 109 (79)(b) 279
Deferred compensation (1,699) � � (1,699)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 9 � � 9

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 37

Additional paid-in capital 438,482 9,487 4,853(b) 452,822
Accumulated deficit (428,321) (57,195) 57,195(b) (428,321)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 8,720 (48,064) 62,434 23,090

Total liabilities, redeemable
convertible preferred stock and
stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 61,488 $ 26,858 $ 40,090 $ 128,436

27

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

NAVISITE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
NaviSite Surebridge Pro Forma

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Pro Forma Three Months Ended
April 30, 2004 March 31, 2004 Adjustments April 30, 2004

Total revenue $20,185 $11,940 $ � $32,125

Cost of revenue:
Cost of revenue 14,217 7,777 � 21,994
Impairment, restructuring and
other � � � �

Total cost of revenue 14,217 7,777 � 21,994

Gross profit 5,968 4,163 � 10,131

Operating expenses:
Product development 230 � � 230
Selling and marketing 1,848 1,961 � 3,809
General and administrative 6,097 2,534 � 8,631
Impairment, restructuring and
other 206 � � 206

Total operating expenses 8,381 4,495 � 12,876

Loss from operations (2,413) (332) � (2,745)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 18 2 � 20
Interest expense (656) (89) (983)(a) (1,728)
Other income (expense), net 25 � � 25

Net loss $ (3,026) $ (419) $ (983) $ (4,428)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ (0.12) $ (0.16)

Weighted average basic and
diluted shares used in computing
net loss per share 24,809 3,000(b) 27,809

28

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

NAVISITE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
NaviSite Surebridge Pro Forma

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Pro Forma Nine Months Ended
April 30, 2004 March 31, 2004 Adjustments April 30, 2004

Total revenue $65,987 $33,079 $ � $ 99,066

Cost of revenue:
Cost of revenue 48,899 22,925 � 71,824
Impairment, restructuring and
other 633 � � 633

Total cost of revenue 49,532 22,925 � 72,457

Gross profit 16,455 10,154 � 26,609

Operating expenses:
Product development 890 � � 890
Selling and marketing 5,724 6,533 � 12,257
General and administrative 16,342 8,633 � 24,975
Impairment, restructuring and
other 1,608 � � 1,608

Total operating expenses 24,564 15,166 � 39,730

Loss from operations (8,109) (5,012) � (13,121)
Other income (expense):

Interest income 115 10 � 125
Interest expense (1,935) (250) (2,948)(c) (5,133)
Other income (expense), net 111 � � 111

Net loss $ (9,818) $ (5,252) $(2,948) $(18,018)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.40) $ (0.65)

Weighted average basic and diluted
shares used in computing net loss
per share 24,685 3,000(b) 27,685

29

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

NAVISITE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
NaviSite Surebridge Pro Forma

Twelve Months Twelve
Months CBT CBTM Conxion Interliant Year Ended

Ended Ended 8/1/02 - 8/1/02 - 8/1/02 - 8/1/02 - Pro Forma July 31,
July 31, 2003 June 30, 2003 8/31/02 8/31/02 3/31/03 5/15/03 Adjustments 2003

Total revenue $ 76,591 $34,343 $1,437 $2,536 $12,241 $ 20,654 $ � $147,802
Total cost of revenue 70,781 22,386 1,263 1,850 19,057 11,517 � 126,854

Gross profit (deficit) 5,810 11,957 174 686 (6,816) 9,137 � 20,948

Operating expenses:
Product development 950 � � � � 958 � 1,908
Selling and marketing 5,960 6,702 9 157 4,104 1,853 � 18,785
General and
administrative 20,207 9,728 237 500 1,590 16,479 � 48,741
Impairment, restructuring
and other 8,882 � � � (4,135) � � 4,747

Total operating
expenses 35,999 16,430 246 657 1,559 19,290 � 74,181

(Loss) income from
operations (30,189) (4,473) (72) 29 (8,375) (10,153) � (53,233)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 851 102 � � 99 32 � 1,084
Interest expense (43,403) (299) � (140) � (3,284) (3,930)(c) (51,056)
Other income (expense),
net (733) (111) � (21) (209) 6,149 � 5,075

Loss before income tax
expense (73,474) (4,781) (72) (132) (8,485) (7,256) (3,930) (98,130)
Income tax expense (153) (237) � � � � � (390)

Net loss $ (73,627) $ (5,018) $ (72) $ (132) $ (8,485) $ (7,256) $ (3,930) $ (98,520)

Basic and diluted net loss
per share $ (6.32) $ (6.72)

Weighted average basic and
diluted shares used in
computing net loss per share 11,654 3,000(b) 14,654

30

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form S-2/A

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

NAVISITE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

   (a) Purchase Price Allocation
The following represents the preliminary allocation of the estimated purchase price for NaviSite�s acquisition of Surebridge over the historical

net book values of the acquired assets and assumed liabilities of Surebridge as of the date of the pro forma balance sheet, and is for illustrative
purposes only. Assuming the transaction occurred on April 30, 2004, the estimated purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Surebridge